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D I S R U P T I O N
(n) a radical change in an industry, business strategy, 

etc., especially involving the introduction of a new 

product or service that creates a new market

(www.dictionary.com)
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DISRUPTION.. DISRUPTION.. DISRUPTION. 

It’s a word that means many things to many people. But to industry 

everywhere, it means a new way of doing things that is changing the 

paradigm of business… of transaction… of life. 

In the area of publishing, disruption means that there is no longer a 

barrier between a publisher and his reader. It means that a book 
can be bought at a click of a button, allowing publishers 
to reach millions of readers, anywhere in the world. And 

enabling a reader sitting in a far corner of a tiny village, to have 

access to the latest title, as soon as it is out. 

It is this opportunity that we, at Repro, have focussed on. By moving 

out of the traditional business model, we are paving the way for an 

marketplace. By producing books after they are bought, so that any 

reader, anywhere, can get the book of his choice; and any publisher, 

anywhere in the world, can reach a reader, anywhere in the world.

Books have long been recognised as man’s most faithful companion. 

To us, at Repro, they mean that and more. Today, we are happy to share 

with you the Annual Report in a book format. So that you can experience 

the happiness of receiving a book, just as our customers do.

And so that we can together celebrate the power and joy of books. 

FOREWORD
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The retail revolution is truly here. The online retail force has 

arrived and the results are dramatic. At one time, retailers 

how, where or why they bought. And that was because there were 

comparatively few options for shoppers. Consumers would see an 

advertisement or study a catalogue and then simply go to a store and 

hope that what they wanted was available. 

Shopping online — the paradigm shift

But the Internet has created an entirely new kind of shopper. 

Thanks to e-commerce, retail has changed exponentially and today’s 

the product she or he is looking for.

THE RETAIL LANDSCAPE – 
DISRUPTED 

Instant Shopping,  
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A recent survey of retail trends suggests that e-commerce has 

added on about 40 new possible shopping options for a typical 

shopper. This is on the rise. With networked connections of people, 

process and data exploding, it is expected that potential shopping 

formats may well increase to 800 and beyond. Just some of the 

kind of options we could see are mobile devices with live web 

engagements; checkout optimisation; mobile payments; augmented 

reality and drone delivery. Some of these have already started in a 

small way. 

Shopping on the move

In the last several years, shopping on the mobile has been 

increasing. More and more customers are using their mobile phones 

for their shopping needs. A survey conducted in 2015 found that 46% 

North America had shopped via a mobile device, either a smartphone 

or a tablet computer. The respondents also stated that mobile phones 

would become the primary mode of shopping in the near future.

In 2015, retail e-commerce sales 
worldwide amounted to  

$1.67 trillion and  
e-retail revenues are projected to grow  

to $3.02 trillion in 2018.

Online shopping is predicted to 
grow to $370 billion in 2017 from 

$231 billion in 2012. 

This sweeping digital transformation has dramatically changed 

the shopping behaviour of consumers. Because of this, retailers are 

traditional customer segmentation.
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E-retail Channels — The burgeoning opportunity in India

The opportunity for e-retail in India is enormous. Brick and 

retailers are also moving to the e-model. 

The Indian e-commerce industry is likely to touch the $38 billion 

trend. Just 12 to 18 months ago, total online transactions were in 

single digit. Since then, many companies have reported that today 

40% to 50% of their transactions come from online buyers. According 

to a study, of the vast base of online users in India, almost half are 

mobile-only Internet users. This number can go up with more people 

in rural India gaining access to the Internet through increasingly 

affordable mobile devices.

India online — poised to grow exponentially

of the global market. However, forecasts suggest that India’s online 

shoppers will rise from 25 million to about 40 million by end of 2016. 

This is primarily driven by the fact that almost 90% of India’s online 

population is aged between 25-44 years.
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India’s e-commerce market is expected to grow exponentially 

by 2016. This is largely due to the growing Internet population, 

improved logistics and an increase in online shoppers.

suggests that the number of online buyers in India is expected to 

reach 128 million by the end of 2018. Forrester’s study shows that a 

few years ago the majority of online buyers were from metropolitan 

or tier one cities. Now, we are seeing increasing online sales from tier 

two and tier three cities as well.

From a click to a reader — in a jiffy

the highest in online sales — as compared to other products. The 

habit of buying a book online and having it delivered home, is one 

that is catching on fast. 

This could also be due to innovations that e-retailers offer — for 

example offering a sample to read, views of the content etc. This assures 

the potential reader that he or she is indeed making a considered choice, 

The publishing industry, in which Repro operates, is thus 

environment. With books being among the largest component of 

items sold on e-commerce sites, the opportunity in this space is 

clearly enormous. 
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PUBLISHING –  
AN INDUSTRY IN FLUX

Publishing is a growing industry – specially in India. The 

CAGR for the total book market in India is 20.4% over the 

last four years and the total book publishing is estimated 

to be ` 74,000 Crore in 2019-20. Against this growth potential, 

e-commerce trends are creating disruption and changing the way 

books are bought, produced and distributed.

A changing landscape

Like many other industries, the publishing industry too is exploring 

new markets, new services and new products in response to forces such 

as advances in information and communication technologies, business 

strategies such as mass customisation, globalisation and shorter 

production cycles.

 
to opportunity
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The traditional publishing process is elaborate and often 

unwieldy. Publishers face a continuous risk of having to deal with 

obsolete content, having to manage complex and long standing 

inventory, warehousing costs, logistic issues and often a long and 

frustrating collection cycle. The issue of returns is also a pressing one 

with most retailers only willing to stock on a consignment basis. The 

issue of piracy compounds the problem. 

Making way for the modern world

Additionally, making books visible to readers poses a challenge, 

with the publishers’ reach restricted to physical distribution and sales 

channels. But the crashing of barriers thanks to technology and the 

are giving way to the e-retail model. More and more retailers are 

converting to e-sales and selling books online. Readers too are getting 

increasingly acclimatised to buying online. 

As most publishers try to adapt to the new way of doing business, 

many more customers are moving to digital platforms. With a 

demanding more books….in a shorter timeframe… And at a 

lower cost!
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With ‘time-to-customer’ reducing as readers are more discerning 

speed of response that the e-world demands. Warehousing and large 

unfeasible now more than ever. Digital platforms and models are 

edging out older traditional supply chains and taking over the process 

of content, production and distribution. 

The digital edge

In this scenario, it is those players with the ability to enter 

the digital world, who have the edge. Publishers are looking for 

solutions that will help them take advantage of the opportunity that 

e-commerce has thrown up. So that they can reach a global audience 

and that their content and books are available at the click of a button.

These challenges, alongside the digital revolution, are giving 

rise to a new readership and market. Repro has stayed abreast of 

technology in order to provide publishers with the solutions for 

taking advantage of the e-commerce revolution. And this is the 

opportunity that Repro is capitalising on.
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 MAKING A PARADIGM SHIFT
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Repro India has been one of India’s largest and most 

comprehensive solution providers for educational publishing 

solutions. It has a position of leadership and strength in 

India and Africa markets, with strong relationships with some of the 

world’s largest publishers. 

In keeping with its approach of staying alert to changing markets and 

the consequent customer requirements, Repro has put into place an 

aggressive strategy that is geared to respond to the opportunities that 

the e-retail market is creating. With this strategy in place, Repro is 

poised to capitalise on these new opportunities. 

REPRO – 
PIONEERING PUBLISHING 

E-RETAIL SOLUTIONS
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The company has customised and implemented a solution that is 

the digital marketplace – keeping the company in step with changing 

technologies and market realities.

Content aggregation to dissemination 

Building on this position of strength, Repro has invested time and 

the newly emerging e-retail business. As a content aggregation and 

dissemination company, Repro today is pioneering the way in e-retail 

solutions in India. 

From 

content delivery to the end user, Repro manages all the miles in between. 
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Producing a book after it has been sold 

Repro aggregates content from the publisher (the content owners) 

and archives it in digital warehouse; accesses it on demand when an 

delivers it ‘just-in-time’ to the end user – in India and across the 

world. The solution even extends to distribution and collection – and 

then payment of royalties to the publisher for each book bought.
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Repro e-retail cycle for the publisher

Repro’s longstanding relationships with major publishers, has 

allowed the company to build a large repository of book titles for 

print on demand use. An investment in the latest POD technology 

gives Repro the ability to print on demand as low as 1 copy per title, 

with a rapid turnaround time.

Through the ‘one-book’ model Repro is able to print books in real 

time based on actual demand. This allows the company to drastically 

reduce publisher storage and inventory costs, while still meeting 

customer demand. 

Additionally, thanks to its vast digital warehouse, digital storage of 

data is a part of the value added service. 

This 

access to more books – anywhere in the world. But the largest and 

entire world is a market with books becoming available to anyone, 

anywhere – because of this unique solution.
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to publishers – A vast market, zero investment and 

 > Publishers’ books reach more readers through multiple online 

channels thanks to Repro’s tie-ups with e-tail giants like 

Amazon, Flipkart

 > By producing books after they have been bought – Repro 

enables zero loss in sales

 > Publishers can access new markets at the click of a button 

ensuring a wider reach of front list titles

 > It enables revival of backlist titles

 > The key 

through an EOU facility in India includes:

 • the lowest production costs

 • zero up-front investment

 • zero inventory

 • zero forecasting

 • zero freight costs

 • zero returns

o up-front investment

o inventory

o forecasting

oo freight costs

o returns
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THE POWER OF ONE –  
A NEW PARTNERSHIP

To harness the opportunities in publishing that these 

disruptive technologies are creating, Repro has forged a new 

alliance with the US based Ingram Content Group Inc. This 

alliance is opening up a new market for publishers and helping them 

reach more readers across the world.
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Repro – a gateway to increased business for publishers

Repro has already been functioning as a gateway to increased 

business for publishers. The alliance with Ingram takes customers 

into as yet unchartered territory whereby Repro will be able to help 

publishers’ books reach an even wider audience across the world – 

through e-retail. With this tie-up, the company can help publishers 

gain access to new e-sales channels, without the worry of inventory in 

market, import and customs issues, shipping and warehousing costs.

Ingram – the world’s largest content aggregator

Ingram is one of the world’s largest content aggregators. With 

more than 14 million titles in their repository and the trust of over 

40,000 distribution partners – both e-tail and physical, Ingram 

offers customers a total solution, encompassing the print, digital and 

distribution areas. The vision remains to empower publishers with a 

solution that enables them to reach their books to readers anywhere 

in the world.
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RAPPLES -  
DISRUPTING TRADITIONAL 

CLASSROOMS

Rapples, the 360 degree multi-sensory experience, with 

textbooks on a tablet, is changing the course of the 

educational experience. A digital revolution is under way 

and this is changing the way education is imparted. The $7 trillion 

global education industry is being impacted due to advancement in 

technology. With increased penetration of mobile devices in schools, 

digital content and personalised learning is increasing

The Future Classroom will use blended technology to augment 

teacher capability. The Rapples solution has been customised to 

the modern learner. For students, the solution promotes “bagless” 
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For teachers, it acts like an assistant, reducing their paperwork, helping 

in lesson plans, in classroom management and in remedial teaching.

Rapples addresses the need of the new learner with unique 

features that include:

> Minimally invasive technology

> Teacher determined content

> Independent of technology platforms

> Teacher’s assistant

> Learning management system

Enhancing the learning experience 

The Rapples Solution 

Rapples has been designed to bring into its fold the four key 

stakeholders in education – the teacher, the student, the school 

management and the publisher.
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A STRATEGY OF 
CONSOLIDATION

The last year has thrown up several challenges in Repro’s 

educational business segment. The company has taken 

aggressive measures to counter these challenges, through a 

strategy of consolidation in existing businesses, while at the same 

being equally aggressive in seeding and innovating solutions for the 

e-retail segment which presents a transformational opportunity. 

Strong relationship with key publishers

Over the last several years, Repro has achieved a position of 

strength in the space of education publishing solutions. It has strong 

relationships with the world’s largest publishers. Its businesses 

encompass solutions to educational publishers across India and 
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be a total solutions provider for educational publishers everywhere. 

Today, Repro meets the content, print and digital requirements of 

some of the largest educational publishers. The company’s vision is 

to partner customers and enable them to deliver quality educational 

material to customers’ end users, i.e. students. 

Customised solutions 

It is with this vision that Repro has, over the years, invested 

in skills, technologies and systems so that the company is able to 

provide customers with every solution that enables them to improve 

educational products and thereby contribute to education. Repro 

partners publishers by planning and mass producing the right 

product, at the right price, in the required time –reaching it anywhere 

in the world. Having understood the price and quality sensitivity 

of the school publishing segment, the education solution helps 

publishers increase their business by adding value at every stage.

A wide product range 

Repro’s product range includes textbooks, supplementary books, 

higher education books, distance learning, test preps and vocational 
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courseware. With technologies and syllabi changing frequently, 

version management and obsolescence control becomes important 

particularly in the segments of higher education and courseware. 

Thus far, this model has been most effective in the Indian 

and African educational publishing market. However, the global 

slowdown has thrown up challenges. The global economy has 
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been undergoing tremendous volatility. An uncertain economic 

environment in African countries has impacted our markets there. 

In India the traditional model of the educational book publishing 

Industry is facing some challenges. Most educational publishers 

are trying to adapt to the new way of doing business. Customers 

are moving increasingly to digital platforms, demanding books in a 

shorter timeframe, at a lower cost! 

Repro has responded to these challenges by adopting a strategy 

This strategy of consolidation is an aggressive one and is expected 

to rein in the challenges while parallelly putting the company on a 

growth trajectory on the e-retail path.



2 4

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 

STATE-OF-THE-ART  
TECHNOLOGY AND  
INFRASTRUCTURE
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INFRASTRUCTURE 

Repro’s infrastructure has been custom built for the products 

it specialises in. Repro offers its clients the solutions that 

they need to create, manage and disseminate their content 

to their end users – in both print and digital platforms. In terms 

of content, Repro manages publishers’ content – from digitising to 

archiving, to warehousing data for future use. 

Repro has invested in state-of-the-art digital print on demand 

technology that ensures that client needs for even a single copy are 

met cost effectively.

With facilities in Navi Mumbai, Surat, Chennai and Bhiwandi, Repro 

has invested in skills and technology with a view to customising the 

infrastructure to the needs of publishers across the world.
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art technology that is capable of producing one to a million books for 

different market segments.

Custom built for export 

In all facilities, Repro is equipped with the latest high end 

technology. State-of-the-art processing equipment is teamed with 

highly skilled professionals to take care of the pre-press process from 

pre-media to plate. 

Repro has invested in the state-of-the-art print-on-demand 

technology. This exciting new technology ensures smooth and cost 
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Large volumes at high speed at the best quality output is the key USP 

of the web presses, that are among the latest generation in the industry. 

High production values is the hall mark of the new generation 

High-end, fully automated cutting and binding lines offer  

a range of binding options – from perfect binding to saddle stitching 

 

print process. 

Repro’s proximity to the port, automated processes, multiple 

despatch bays and strategic partnerships with shipping services 

enable a seamless delivery process in the shortest possible time.

Over the years, Repro has maintained a focus on strategically 

investing in technology that is relevant to its market needs. By doing 

so, it has stayed abreast of trends and market changes and has 

successfully adapted to the changing needs of its loyal customer base.
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REnsuring security of data is another key focus. 

solution, EFI. EFI helps manage new and ongoing job requests 

entire operations are scheduled, enabling key personnel to make the 

most productive use of the available infrastructure. This system also 

ensures continuous and accurate tracking — allowing for a smooth 

INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY
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EFI optimises schedules across multiple machines across facilities. 

Sales managers can place online requests for quotes. The RFQ is 

processed by the system to generate an estimate, via the estimation 

module. Customers can get their quote in 24 to 48 hours.

Enterprise Content Management system

Repro uses an Enterprise Content Management (ECM) system to 

manage publishers’ content through its life cycle. ECM has helped 

put in place a project management based approach for managing all 

they can update the content too.
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Digital storefront

Publishers partnering with Repro, have access to a digital 

storefront, from where they can place repeat orders for books and 

e-books. The orders once approved are automatically scheduled for 

production. This minimises turnaround time. 

Repro has customised special digital storefront for publishers, 

bookstores and retail partners who can access title lists and can order 

them at the click of a button. This triggers an order which then gets 

produced and delivered to the end customer in the shortest possible 

time.
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HUMAN CAPITAL –  
A MOTIVATED WORKFORCE 

In the Repro world, innovation thrives. Behind the company’s 

vision and values, is an enabling environment, an energetic 

culture and a customer-focussed organisation that inspires and 

motivates Reproites to perform to their best.

Being part of Repro translates into continual opportunities to expand 

on what a person can do. Reproites are a creative, enthusiastic group 

of professionals that make a collaborative environment that respects 

individual needs and promotes ongoing development.

Every day at Repro is a mix of hard work with fun. It’s a belief 

that has resulted in various initiatives and programmes that help all 

Reproites bond, share experiences and grow both as professionals 

and people.
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Repro recruits from management campuses across the country for 

its Sales/Marketing, Human Resources and Supply Chain functions. 

The diversity in Repro’s businesses provide opportunities in business 

development, supply chain and operations.

driven high performers. The company follows the principle of 

meritocracy while giving growth opportunities to all Reproites across 

the board. 

Reproites undergo a comprehensive training process to help them 

integrate and give their best.
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Customised training programmes include

LEAP — (Lead, Engage, Achieve and Perform) is for students of 

various Tier I to Tier III engineering and management institutes who 

choose to pursue their careers with Repro India on completion of their 

respective courses. They are inducted into the Repro India family with 

the objective of nurturing and grooming them to be the leaders of 

tomorrow. 

ACE – (Achieve, Challenge and Enable) is Repro’s summer 

internship programme designed to provide tomorrow’s leaders a unique 

platform to learn, experience and manage real business situations. It 

gives students the opportunity to get a head start on a career.



3 4

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 

AN ENVIRONMENT FOCUS 

Repro has received the ‘Green Company of the Year’ title 

at the Print India Awards, for the second time. To be 

environmentally friendly has been strongly embedded in 

Repro’s operational strategy and the effort to ensure that processes 

are eco-friendly is an ongoing and continuous focus. 

FSC (Forest Stewardship Council) for quality, environment and green 
initiative practices, Repro has been awarded the CAPEXIL Export 
Award for being India’s leading books exporter, for 6 years now.

Minimimising the carbon footprint

The company gives due regard to conservation of the environment 

and has been working to minimise its carbon and energy footprint. 

NVIRONMENT F
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at all plants. Waste is either recycled or disposed off as per the ISO 

14001 : 2000 Environmental management system standards. 

Repro contributes to the sustainable management of the world’s 

among India’s corporates. Today several of its products are printed 

using such paper.

Using the four Rs of Reduce, Reuse, Recycle and Re-engineer, 

years. The measures to make print waste disposal greener continue 

and the future plans for a greener Repro have been charted out and 

are being implemented.

Repro has helped develop the short run print market in India. 

Short run printing uses digital technology, which results in a lower 

consumption of chemicals, waste paper and other consumables. 

It also cuts down books returns. With short runs, books are now 

printed on a just-in-time basis, all leading to a lower carbon and 

energy use.
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Dear Members, 

These are tumultuous times. Disruption is everywhere and 

no industry is exempt. In every industry, technologies are 

disrupting the traditional way of doing things with ideas, 

where the only limit seems to be the human mind. New technologies 

and devices are displacing well-entrenched market leaders. 

None of the old rules of business or marketing apply any more and 

the ones leading the way are the ones with big ideas. Memory altering 

neural interdictors could well change the face of bio-technology. 

Driverless cars might just bring about the next ‘Uber’ revolution. 

Google maps in the air might make geography, history. 

Already, the world is seeing changes that have impacted the 

way people shop, communicate, work and live. The megatrend of 

aggregation is changing the paradigm of how business is conducted 

globally. Companies like Uber have millions of users without owning 

cars themselves. Others like Air BNB offer lodging in thousands of 

cities across without owning the hotel rooms. And e-retailers like 

Amazon have millions of customers worldwide, but don’t own stores. 

CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT
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Aggregators have become the new messiahs of industry and brick-

and-mortar is giving way to virtual.

Companies like Google and Facebook have created a whole new 

global society, inspiring smaller companies who have operated 

in the traditional mould, to reinvent themselves to stay relevant. 

The sweeping digital transformation has dramatically changed the 

shopping behaviour of consumers. Because of this, retailers are 

 and re-learning 

traditional customer segmentation. 

The Internet has created an entirely new kind of shopper. Thanks 

to e-commerce, retail has changed exponentially and today’s online 

product she or he is looking for. All these disruptions are creating 

exciting new opportunities in virtually every industry. 

In the publishing industry, technology is expanding the market 

reach of every book like never before. In India itself, the market is 

Online 

shoppers in India are set to reach 40 million by end of 2016. More 

and more readers want books from authors all over the world, 

recent studies show that 15% of all products bought online are books. 

And that number is growing every day. 

India is ranked 6th in global print book publishing, with the 2nd 

largest English language book market in the world. 25% of India’s 

youth identify themselves as book readers. The estimated CAGR for 

the total book market in India for the last four years has been 20.4%. 

Couple these facts with e-commerce trends and the future becomes 

even more exciting.
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Increasingly readers anywhere in any corner of India, can browse 

a site for the latest title, buy it online – and have it delivered to 

them. The centuries old publishing supply chain is being disrupted. 

The traditional publishing process is a cumbersome one, laying the 

publisher open to many risks. Like managing obsolescence, managing 

inventory, dealing with returns of unsold books, an impossibly long 

credit cycle, piracy... the list is long.

The primary objective of publishers everywhere is to make their 

books available to as many readers as they can. Partnering publishers 

to tap into this global market is what Repro sees as the opportunity 

and has focussed on. Content aggregation is the platform, the model 

and the solution Repro is pioneering. 

To this end, Repro has entered a ground-breaking alliance with the 

USA based multi-billion dollar Ingram Content Group – one of the 

world’s largest content aggregation companies. This tie-up will open up 

new markets as well as new channels for our customers. Tie-ups with 

e-retailers like Amazon, Flipkart, Snapdeal etc, enable publishers’ books 

to become even more accessible to a worldwide readership. The entire 

inventory, zero obsolescence, zero warehousing costs and zero returns. 

The Rapples solution has already placed Repro on a path-breaking 

digital journey. The e-retail revolution is a wave that will take us 

further into the new digital marketplace. 

In the current business, Repro has followed a strategy of 

consolidation in its India and Africa markets. This is to ensure 

consolidation of the right customers while working towards tightening 



4 1
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As we move forward into another year, we are excited and 

optimistic about the new opportunities the e-retail business is 

creating. With books being among the highest product bought online 

and the number rapidly growing the year ahead looks exciting. 

We have embarked on an aggressive strategy of disrupting our 

traditional businesses to pave the way for the opportunities that the 

global e-retail market offers. The focus will continue and we look 

forward to an exciting year as we remain poised to take off in this area. 

I thank you for your support through the last year and look 

forward to it in the years to come.

 Thank you

 Vinod Vohra
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
(CONSOLIDATED)

 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

1. Revenue 38,444 39,565 42,109 38,096 34,596 

2,736 5,734 7,074 6,682 5,721

7% 14% 17% 18% 17%

3. Finance Cost 1,640 1,238 1,931 1,511 1,232

4. Depreciation 2,089 2,006 1,840 1,521 1,249

(985) 2,567 3,431 3,907 3,531

6. Provision for Tax (30) 663 793 237 32

(955) 1,904 2,637 3,670 3,499

8. Net Worth 18,269 19,824 20,193 18,730 16,308

9. Fixed Assets (Gross Block) 31,149 29,249 31,258 27,780 24,216

10. Long Term Loans Outstanding 4,612 5,135 5,396 5,922 7,138

11. Long Term Loans Repayment 1,690 7,789 2,930 3,144 2,818

12. Debt Equity Ratio 0.99 1.02 0.96 0.82  1.11

13. Earning Per Share (EPS) (8.76) 17.46 23.74 33.32 32.31

14. Cash Earning Per Share (CEPS) 10.40 35.86 40.89 47.28 43.83

15. Return on Net Worth (RONW) -5% 10% 13% 20% 21%

16. Dividend 30% 100% 100% 100% 100%

` In lacs (Except Ratios)
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Dear Members,

Your Directors are delighted to present the Twenty Third Annual Report on business and 

FINANCIAL RESULTS
STANDALONE  ` in Lacs)

Year ended 31st March, 
2016 2015

Depreciation

-
-

Transfer to General Reserve - -

CONSOLIDATED   ` in Lacs)
Year ended 31st March,

2016 2015

Depreciation

Transfer to General Reserve - -

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW

Standalone:  
` ` `

` `
`

DIRECTORS’ REPORT
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Consolidated:  
` `
of ` `

pioneered the changes that are required to ensure that it grows with the burgeoning 

growth 

CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS

SUBSIDIARIES

“Annexure A” 
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BUSINESS HIGHLIGHTS 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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INSURANCE

ESOPs

SHARE CAPITAL

 

TRANSFER TO RESERVES

PUBLIC DEPOSITS

DIVIDEND

AUDITORS’ REPORT

 

SECRETARIAL AUDIT

herewith as “Annexure C”

This is because 
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EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN

“Annexure D” 

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

LOANS AND INVESTMENTS

along with the purpose for which the loan or guarantee or security is proposed to be 

RISK MANAGEMENT

LISTING AGREEMENT
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POLICIES

POLICY FOR DETERMINING MATERIALITY FOR DISCLOSURES

DOCUMENT RETENTION AND ARCHIVAL POLICY

VIGIL MECHANISM/WHISTLE BLOWER POLICY

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

 providing education 

`

`
current year  

Annexure E

DIRECTORS
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AUDITORS

 

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION AND 
FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO

Annexure F” 

REPORT ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

DISCLOSURE RELATING TO REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS, 
KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL AND PARTICULARS OF 
EMPLOYEES

“Annexure B” to this 

DECLARATION BY INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS
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has been 

ANNUAL EVALUATION OF BOARD’S PERFORMANCE

NUMBER OF MEETINGS OF THE BOARD AND ITS COMMITTEE

INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS RELATED TO FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND ITS ADEQUACY

COMPANY SECRETARY AND COMPLIANCE OFFICER

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

The Directors have selected such accounting 
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EMPLOYEE WELFARE SCHEMES

HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT

SIGNIFICANT/MATERIAL ORDERS PASSED BY THE 
REGULATORS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

VINOD VOHRA
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Annexure B – Directors’ Report 

INFORMATION REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 197 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 
2013 READ WITH COMPANIES (APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION OF 
MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL) RULES, 2014

of each Director to the median remuneration of the employees of the Company 

under:
S. 

No. 
Name of 
Directors/
KMPand 

designation

Remuneration 
of Director/
KMP for the 

Financial Year 
2014-15 (`)

% Increase in 
Remuneration 

in 

year 
2015-16

Remuneration 
of 

Director/KMP 
for 

year 
2015-16 (`)

Ratio of 
Remuneration 

of each 
Director 

/ to median 
Remuneration 

of 
Employees

Comparison 
of the 

Remuneration 
of 

the KMP 
against the 

performance 
of the 

Company
1 Mr. Vinod Vohra 

(Chairman)
Nil 8.41 The Company 

has incurred a 
loss of Rs. 7.99 
Crores for the 

receiving lower 
amounts of 
remuneration

Mr. Sanjeev Vohra 
(Managing Director)

Nil

Mr. Rajeev Vohra 
(Executive Director)

Nil

4 Mr. Mukesh Dhruve 
(Executive Director)

Nil

5  
(Executive Director)

Nil

Dimple Chopra 
(Company Secretary 
& Compliance 

 
w.e.f. 4th Janunary, 

NA NA

was `

performance of the Company although the Company has incurred a loss of ` 7.99 

performance of the Company.

Company Secretary during the year.

7) a)  Variations in the market capitalisation of the Company: The market capitalisation 
` `
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`
`

`
` `  

` 

  

9)  

  The 

`

than `
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Annexure C – Directors’ Report 

FORM NO. MR.3
SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT

st

REPRO INDIA LIMITED
th

provisions and the adherence to good corporate practices by REPRO INDIA LIMITED 

st Audit 
Period

st

the Act

SCRA’

SEBI Act



ANNUAL REPORT 2016 

th 

 and

 

We further report that, 

�

�

We further report that
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We further report that 

For Makarand M. Joshi & Co.,

Makarand Joshi
Partner
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Annexure D – Directors’ Report 

EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN
As on Financial Year ended on March 31, 2016
FORM NO. MGT 9

I REGISTRATION & OTHER DETAILS:
i
ii Registration Date
iii
iv
v

India

vi Yes
vii

II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY

Sl. 
No.

Name and Description of NIC Code of the 
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III. PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE 
COMPANIES 

S.  
No.

NAME AND 
ADDRESS OF THE 
COMPANY

CIN/GLN HOLDING/ 
SUBSIDIARY 
/ASSOCIATE

shares 
held

Applicable 
Section

Repro Enterprises 

3 Repro Innovative 
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 A. 

 B. Vision 

 C.  Mission

Annexure E – Directors’ Report 
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2.  The Composition of the CSR Committee:

` 

 
`

` 

`

is detailed below: 
`

6. 

7.  
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Annexure F – Directors’ Report 

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION AND FOREIGN 
EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY

B.   

  The Company has spent  ̀  0.54 lacs as capital investment on energy conservation 
equipment during the financial year 2015-16 by replacing LED lights in remaining 
area.

TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION
i) The efforts made by the Company towards technology absorption and

ii) The benefits derived like product improvement, cost reduction, product 
development or import substitution:



DIRECTORS’ REPORT

Replaced conventional dampening system by Spray Dampening System, 
Sweden Technology,  on web presses resulting into wastage reduction and quality 

Installed U V Curing system of GKW, UK on Goss Magnum Cold Set Press so as 
to enable the press to print heavy inking jobs with immediate drying of ink on 
various types of papers.

Installed Nozzle type PUR gluing system of Nordson, Germany on Kolbus Perfect 
binding machine so as to increase binding strength with drastic reduction in 
glue consumption.

Modified cover feeder as well as signature feeders of Muller Martini Centre 
Pinning machine so 

Modified Damp Form roller assemblies of web press to eliminate jamming of 
rollers during 

Locally developed Micro Perforation mechanism & installed on Goss Magnum 
Press so as to 

Successfully completed various projects of Indigenization of imported spares.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO
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OUR CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PHILOSOPHY

�

�

�

�

Governance policies and endeavours to adhere to the highest standards of corporate 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT
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S. No. Name of Director

3

Board Independence

Name of 
the Director

Nature of 
directorship

Attendance 
Particulars

No. of other Directorships 
and Committee Members/
Chairmanships

Board AGM Director Committee 
ships

4 4

Director

4

Dhruve Director

4 4

Director

3

Director

4 4

Director

Independent

4

Irani

Director

Independent

Director

Independent

3 3

Director 4

Director

Independent

4

Director 

Independent

Absent
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 inter alia

COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD

1. AUDIT COMMITTEE



ANNUAL REPORT 2016 

inter alia

 

Name
Held Attended

4 3
4 4
4 4

2. NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE
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of reference and responsibilities in accordance with the provisions of law and the 

Name Nature of 
Membership

Held Attended

inter alia with the 

3. STAKEHOLDERS RELATIONSHIP COMMITTEE
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 inter alia



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

Name
Held Attended

`

`

Annexure E

5. RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

corporate governance duties by overseeing the responsibilities with regards to the 

inter alia
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SUBSIDIARY COMPANY

 are set out in the 



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

CEO AND CFO CERTIFICATION

GENERAL BODY MEETINGS:

Year Date Time Location

DISCLOSURES ON MATERIALLY SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY 
TRANSACTIONS THAT IS TRANSACTIONS OF THE COMPANY OF 
MATERIAL NATURE, WITH ITS PROMOTERS, THE DIRECTORS OR THE 
MANAGEMENT, THEIR RELATIVES, OR SUBSIDIARIES, ETC THAT MAY 
HAVE POTENTIAL CONFLICT WITH THE INTEREST OF THE COMPANY AT 
LARGE.
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DISCLOSURE AS PER THE SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT 
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the said Code of Conduct for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2016. The declaration 

5) Code of Conduct for Prevention of Insider Trading

6)  

7) Remuneration to the Directors of the Company

Name of the 
Director

Designation Salary (`) Perquisites (`) Total (`)

1,980,000

1,968,000 332,300 2,300,300

1,920,000

329,600 2,279,600

`
`
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Name of the Director `

Total

Name of the Director No. of Shares

MEANS OF COMMUNICATION

 contains a separate dedicated section 

SHAREHOLDERS’ INFORMATION
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5. Stock Code

Sensex & NIFTY

Month BSE Share 
Price

SENSEX NSE Share 
Price

NIFTY

Low Low Low Low
April 2015

June 2015

2015
September 
2015
October 
2015

2015
December 
2015

2016

2016
March 
2016
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9. Distribution schedule as on March 31, 2016

shares held
No. of 

shareholders holders
No. of shares

shares

TOTAL 6936 100.0000 10903759 100.0000

No. of 
holders

No. of 
shares

Shares 

otherwise 
encumbered

-

4

Financial Institutions

FIIs
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Trusts

Individuals

4

TOTAL 6936 10903759 100.00

Particulars No. of 
shareholders

No. of 
shares

outstanding shares in the suspense account lying 
at the beginning of the year 

during the year 
- -

year 
- -

outstanding shares in the suspense account lying 
at the end of the year 

13. Plant Locations
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th

REPRO INDIA LIMITED

Vinod Vohra

DECLARATION REGARDING COMPLIANCE BY BOARD MEMBERS AND 
SENIOR MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL WITH THE CODE OF CONDUCT

REPRO INDIA LIMITED
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE REQUIREMENTS 

DINESH KUMAR DEORA

PRACTISING COMPANY SECRETARY
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1. OVERVIEW AND DEVELOPMENTS DURING THIS YEAR

strategic decisions that are paving the way for business growth in the online space in the 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS REPORT



MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS REPORT

 



ANNUAL REPORT 2016 

2. ACHIEVEMENTS, CERTIFICATIONS AND AWARDS

th

nd cycle by 

nd  

th

nd

th

3. RISKS AND CONCERN AND RISK MITIGATION
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS REPORT

FUTURE STRATEGY AND VISION

5.  INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS RELATED TO FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND ITS ADEQUACY

6. HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT

7.  DISCUSSION ON FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

PERFORMANCE
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` `

Expenditures

Cost of Materials 

` `

` `

` `
 

` `

Depreciation

The depreciation charged to revenue has increased to `  
`

`
`

`
`
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To the Members of Repro India Limited

Report on the Standalone Financial Statements

Limited (“the 
and 

accounting 
Management’s Responsibility for the standalone Financial Statements

these 
and 

the 
adequate accounting 

the 

and application 

Auditor’s Responsibility

and 
the 

comply with ethical 
statements 

and the 

also 
the 

evaluating the 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

INDEPENDENT AUDOTOR’S REPORT
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Opinion

given to us, the 
so 

accepted 

that 
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

the 
give 

that:

the

dealt 

the 

the 
 (e) on 

is 

and

in 
to 

us:

the

B S R & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants

Vijay Bhatt
Partner
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ANNEXURE A TO INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT –  31 MARCH, 2016

date)
(a)

including 

to 
out 

no 

(c)
on the 

have 

with 

physical 

(a)
two 

The 
such loans was ` 

schedule 

not demanded 

(c)
maintained 
than ninety 

Company has 
investments, 

Company 

and 

INDEPENDENT AUDOTOR’S REPORT
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(a)

in 
dues including 

have 
has 

any dues 

amounts 

not 
as stated 

Name of the 
Statute

Nature of the 
Dues

Amount Period to which 
the amount 

relates

Forum where the 
dispute is pending

outstanding dues to 

money 

given to us, 

such 

has 

a 
the 

the 
details 
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with 

B S R & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants

Vijay Bhatt
Partner

INDEPENDENT AUDOTOR’S REPORT
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ANNEXURE B TO INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT – 31 MARCH 2016

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 
143 of the Act

Management’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

Auditors’ Responsibility
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ANNEXURE B TO INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT – 31 MARCH, 2016

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

to 

the 

that 

and

the 

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

including 
misstatements 

conditions, 

Opinion

stated 
the 

B S R & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants

Vijay Bhatt
Partner

INDEPENDENT AUDOTOR’S REPORT
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BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2016

`) 
Note 31 March 2016 31 March 2015

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders’ funds

 1,912,970,058  2,050,532,307 
Non-current liabilities

5

 588,374,378  572,003,333 
Current liabilities

         

 1,896,040,154  2,175,647,566 
 Total  4,397,384,590  4,798,183,206 

II. ASSETS
Non-current assets
Fixed assets

 2,021,981,483  2,580,441,394 
Current assets

 2,375,403,107  2,217,741,812 
 Total  4,397,384,590  4,798,183,206 

For B S R  & Co. LLP 
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
Repro India Limited

Vijay Bhatt Sanjeev Vohra             Mukesh Dhruve 

Dimple Chopra 

Mumbai Mumbai 



1 0 7

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS

For B S R  & Co. LLP 
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
Repro India Limited

Vijay Bhatt Sanjeev Vohra             Mukesh Dhruve 

Dimple Chopra 

Mumbai Mumbai 

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

`)
Note  Year ended        

31 March 2016 
 Year ended        

31 March 2015 

 Total Income  3,791,734,010  4,055,533,214 
Expenses

consumed 

 Total Expenses  3,543,728,081  3,511,857,773 

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation 
and amortisation (EBITDA)

 248,005,929  543,675,441 

Finance costs 

 (79,953,148)  262,591,611 
Tax expense

Total tax expense  -  65,100,000 
 (79,953,148)  197,491,611 

Earning per equity share (nominal value of 
share ` 10 each (31 March 2015: ` 10) 
     Basic  (7.33)  18.11 
     Diluted  (7.33)  18.11 
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

`)
 Year ended                     

31 March 2016 
 Year ended                     

31 March 2015 

 186,658,976  503,209,018 

Movements in working capital:

Cash generated from operations

Net Cash Flow From Operating Activities (A)  675,921,487  295,851,303 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Net Cash Flow used in Investing Activities (B)  (122,026,907)  (188,791,054)

Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities (C)  (491,579,302)  (390,557,152)
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

For B S R  & Co. LLP 
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
Repro India Limited

Vijay Bhatt Sanjeev Vohra             Mukesh Dhruve 

Dimple Chopra 

Mumbai Mumbai 

`)
 Year ended                     

31 March 2016 
 Year ended                     

31 March 2015 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  84,904,155  (108,646,189)

Components of cash and cash equivalents
Cash on hand

With banks

Total Cash and Cash equivalents (Note 16)  84,904,155  22,588,877 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

1. Corporate information

2. Basis of preparation

Use of estimates

Assets

.

Liabilities
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Operating cycle



1 1 2

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 

Inventories

Raw materials, packing 
materials, stores and spares 

Work-in-progress and 

Investments

Revenue recognition

Sale of goods:

Income from Services: 

Export incentives:
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Interest:

Dividends:

Borrowing costs

Foreign currency translation

Foreign currency transactions and balances

Initial Recognition:

Conversion:

Exchange differences

.
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Impairment of Tangible and Intangible assets
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Income taxes
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Employee Stock Option Plan

Segment reporting

Segment accounting policies

Earnings per share
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Provisions

Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

Derivative Instruments and Hedge Accounting

Operating leases
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`)
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 
3 Share capital

Authorised 

`
Issued, subscribed and fully paid up

` 

a. Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year
 31 March 2016  31 March 2015 

Equity shares

 b. Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to equity shares 

` `

c. Shares held by holding/ultimate holding company and/or their subsidiaries/
associates

 31 March 2016  31 March 2015 

Limited, holding company   
d. Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company

 31 March 2016  31 March 2015 
% holding 

in the  class
% holding 

in the  class
Equity shares of ` 10 each fully paid

Limited, holding company
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

`)
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 
4 Reserves and surplus

Securities premium account

General reserve

Less : Appropriations

 

 39,462,552  232,477,303 
 1,228,823,598  1,348,239,298 

 -  65,265 

Foreign currency monetary item translation 
difference

Closing balance  (20,661,348)  (2,580,064)

Total reserves and surplus  1,803,932,468  1,941,494,717 

 Non-current  Current 
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 
5 Long-term borrowings

Term loans

 437,974,597  448,136,844  70,757,040  4,004,922 

 437,974,597  448,136,844  -  - 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

`)
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 
6 Deferred tax liabilities (net)

Deferred tax liability

Total deferred tax liability (A)  145,621,451  112,103,053 
Deferred tax assets

Total deferred tax asset (B)  65,384,920  31,866,522 

 80,236,531  80,236,531 

 Long-term  Short-term 
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 
7 Provisions

Provision for employee 

 

 70,163,250  42,062,070  2,506,813  24,561,670 
Other provisions 

 
`  
`

 
`  
`

 -  1,567,888  39,370,523  139,843,943 
 70,163,250  43,629,958  41,877,336  164,405,613 

 31 March 
2016 

 31 March 
2015 

8 Short-term borrowings
Secured

 1,258,795,650  1,516,596,482 
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 31 March 
2016 

 31 March 
2015 

9 Other current liabilities
Other Liabilities

 

Other payables

 215,739,633  93,323,524 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT
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11 `)
Particulars Computer Software
At 1 April 2014

Other Adjustments:

At 31 March 2015  211,979,867 
At 1 April 2015  211,979,867 

Other Adjustments:

At 31 March 2016  223,755,179 
Amortisation
At 1st April 2014  

At 31 March 2015  138,112,368 
Amortisation
At 1 April 2015

At 31 March 2016  161,890,893 

Net Block
At 31 March 2015  73,867,499 
At 31 March 2016  61,864,286 

 31 March 
2016 

 31 March 
2015 

12 Non-current investments
Trade investments (Valued at cost unless stated 
otherwise)
Unquoted equity instruments
Investment in subsidiaries

` 

 
`
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13 Loans and advances (Unsecured considered good unless stated otherwise) 
`)

Non-current Current

 31 March 
2016 

 31 March 
2015 

 31 March 
2016 

 31 March 
2015 

Capital advances

 
`  
`

`
`

Loans and advances to employees

Total  237,386,341  734,663,236  502,093,196  194,920,954 
Intercorporate Deposits (ICDs) 
include ICDs placed with 
related parties:

holding Company

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT
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`)
 31 March 2016  31 March 2015 

14 Inventories (valued at lower of cost and net 
realisable value)

`  
`

Finished goods

 328,777,176  241,075,344 

` `

 31 March 
2016 

 31 March 
2015 

15 Trade receivables and other assets
Trade receivables

                                                                             (A)  444,501,227  207,161,148 

Other receivables
(B)

Total (A+B)  1,417,972,166  1,703,974,033 

 Non-current  Current 
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 
Other assets
Unsecured considered 
good unless stated 
otherwise

(A)  16,319,603  22,508,637  9,553,497  23,916,640 
Others

deposits

Others
(B)  -  10,500,000  32,102,917  31,265,964 

Total (A+B)  16,319,603  33,008,637  41,656,414  55,182,604 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

`)
 Non-current  Current 

 31 March 
2016 

 31 March 
2015 

 31 March 
2016 

 31 March 
2015 

16 Cash and bank balances
Cash and cash equivalents 
Balances with banks:
Cash on hand

On unpaid dividend account
 -  -  84,904,155  22,588,877 

Other bank balances:

 1,866,476  1,727,856  3,338,608  5,255,893 

 -  -  84,904,155  22,588,877 

Margin money deposits given as security

`  
` 

Details of bank balances/Deposits  31 March 
2016 

 31 March 
2015 

and cash equivalents

17 Revenue from operations

 3,642,792,076  3,862,933,820 

 3,643,073,496  3,863,679,477 
Other operating revenue

Revenue from operations  3,747,046,109  3,950,715,230 
18.1 Other income

 44,687,901  104,817,984 
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`)
  31 March   

2016 
 31 March  

2015 
18.2 Interest income

 24,350,799  24,044,389 

19 Cost of raw materials and packing materials consumed

 2,205,479,875  2,260,452,592 

 2,064,603,337  2,120,730,111 

Details of raw material and packing material consumed

 2,064,603,337  2,120,730,111 
Details of inventory 

 140,876,538  139,722,481 
20

work-in-progress
Inventories at the end of the year
 Finished goods

 137,853,718  52,693,848 
Inventories at the beginning of the year
     Finished goods

 52,693,848  55,755,152 
 (85,159,870)  3,061,304 

Note:

21

Leave encashment
 439,362,433  453,374,712 

22 Other expenses

Commission on sales
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

`)
  31 March   

2016 
 31 March  

2015 
Repairs and maintenance:

 79,110,358  76,978,910 

 1,124,922,181  934,691,646 
Payment to auditors
As auditor:

 2,908,797  2,486,191 
23 Depreciation and amortization expenses

 193,228,900  186,481,135 
24 Finance Costs

 159,080,976   118,647,084

25 Earnings per share (EPS)

calculating
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26 s

 

 Particulars
 31 March 

2016 
(Funded)

 31 March 
2015 

(Funded) 

 31 March  
2015 

(Unfunded) 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

`)
 

 

31 March 
2016 

(Funded)

31 March 
2015 

(Funded)

2,685,307   4,148,831
 

` ` 

Particulars
 31 March 

2016
 31 March 

2015
     100%

Lives Lives 

 

Particulars
31 March 

2016
31 March 

2015
31 March 

2014
31 March 

2013
31 March 

2012

plan assets
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` `

27.  Employee stock options plans

Particulars Repro ESOS 2010

`

Particulars 31 March 2016 31 March 2015
Number 

of options
Weighted 

Average 
Exercise 
Price (`)

Number 
of options

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 
Price (`)

Outstanding at the 

Range of exercise 
price (` Per share)

Number 
of options 

outstanding

Weighted average 
remaining 

contractual life of 
options (in years)

Weighted average 
exercise price (` per 

share)
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Range of exercise 
price  

(` per share)

Number 
of options 

outstanding

Weighted average 
remaining contractual 

life of options  
(in years)

Weighted average 
exercise price  
(` per share)

Particulars 31 March 2016 31 March 2015

`)

28  Segment information
Business segment

Geographical segment

Particulars Year In India Outside India Total

 

income)

Additions to Fixed Assets 

assets
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29  Related party disclosures under Accounting Standard 18 
       

Name of the Related party Nature of Relationship
Holding/Subsidiary Company  

Key Management Personnel  

Relatives of Key Management Personnel
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30  Capital and other commitments

`
` 

31  Contingent liabilities

Contingent Liabilities 31 March 2016 31 March 2015

Note 1   

 
`

Note 2

Note 3

`

32   Derivative instruments and unhedged foreign currency exposure 

Particulars Currency USD Purpose
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Import payables

Particulars Currency USD GBP EUR SGD JYP

Export trade receivables

Foreign Currency loan (PCFC)

Buyers credit/Letter of credit

External Commercial Borrowings

33    Deferral/capitalization of exchange differences

 
to allow 

` `
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34 Loans and advances in the nature of loans given to subsidiary as per the provisions 
of Regulations 34(3) of Securities Exchange Board of India (SEBI) (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations 2015.
Repro Innovative Digiprint Limited

` `

`  
` 

Repro Knowledge cast Limited
` `

`  
`

` `

2006

`)

Particulars
Year ended 

31 March 2016
Year ended 

31 March 2015

36   Value of imports calculated on CIF basis

Particulars 31 March 2016 31 March 2015

Capital goods
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37    Expenditure in foreign currency  `)

Particulars 31 March 2016 31 March 2015

Commission on sales

Total 103,690,740 113,139,880

38    Imported and indigenous raw materials, stores and spare parts consumed

% of total 
consumption

31 March 2016

Value (`)

For the year 
ended  

31 March 2016

% of total 
consumption

31 March 
2015

Value (`)

For the year 
ended  

31 March 2015
Raw Material

Total 100% 2,064,603,337 100% 2,120,730,111
Stores and Spare Parts

Total 100% 93,963,872 100% 88,988,376

39   Earnings in foreign currency 

Particulars
31 March 2016 31 March 2015
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` ` ` 
`

` `
` `

41   Operating lease as lessee

Non-cancellable operating lease payable 
(minimum lease payments) under these lease 
are as follows

31 March  
2016

31 March 
2015

`
 

` 

42  Disclosure on Corporate Social Responsibility (‘CSR’)
 i.  

`  `

 ii. `  `

Particulars In cash* Yet to be paid 
in cash

Total

iii. ` `

iv.

For B S R  & Co. LLP For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
Repro India Limited

Vijay Bhatt Sanjeev Vohra             Mukesh Dhruve 

Dimple Chopra 

Mumbai Mumbai 
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INDEPENDENT AUDOTOR’S REPORT (CONSOLIDATED)

To the Members of Repro India Limited

Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements

Limited 
and 

sheet 

Management’s Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

consolidated 
give 

and 

companies 

in 
and 

accounting 

the 

Auditor’s Responsibility

the 

consolidated 

and the 
depend on the 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
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consolidated 

the 

consolidated 

the 
and 

Opinion

given to us and 

as 

and

the 

Other Matter

total ` `
cash `

consolidated 

these 
as 

Legal and 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

that:

the 

the 
it 
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and the 
the 

consolidated 

the 

the 

such and

to 
given to us:

litigations 
31 to the 

 

B S R & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants

Vijay Bhatt
Partner

INDEPENDENT AUDOTOR’S REPORT (CONSOLIDATED)
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ANNEXURE A TO INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT – 31 MARCH 2016

(Referred to in our report of even date)

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of 
Section 143 of the Act

, 

Management’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

components 

include 

that 
including 

and 
the 

Auditor’s Responsibility

Audit 

Those 

and plan 

and testing and evaluating the 
assessed 

the 

and 

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting
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to 

A 

the 

that 

and

the 

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

including 
misstatements 

Opinion

an 

the 
essential 

Other Matters

not 

B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Vijay Bhatt

Partner

INDEPENDENT AUDOTOR’S REPORT (CONSOLIDATED)
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2016

For B S R  & Co. LLP 
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
Repro India Limited

Vijay Bhatt Sanjeev Vohra             Mukesh Dhruve 

Dimple Chopra 

Mumbai Mumbai 

 (All amounts in `
Note 31 March 2016 31 March 2015

I.  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
    Shareholders’ funds
        3
        

 1,826,884,609  1,982,437,374 
    Minority Interest
    Non-current liabilities
        
        
        
        

 619,905,737  649,337,968 
    Current liabilities
        
        
         

 2,073,183,110  2,184,012,910 
 Total  4,519,973,456  4,815,788,252 
II.  ASSETS
     Non-current assets
     Fixed assets
        
        11
        
    
    13
    

 2,304,233,800  2,570,254,331 
    Current assets
    
    
    
    13
    

 2,215,739,656  2,245,533,921 
 Total  4,519,973,456  4,815,788,252 



1 5 1

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

For B S R  & Co. LLP 
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
Repro India Limited

Vijay Bhatt Sanjeev Vohra             Mukesh Dhruve 

Dimple Chopra 

Mumbai Mumbai 

 (All amounts in `
Note  Year ended        

31 March 2016 
 Year ended  

31 March 2015 
Income
    
    
    
    
Total Income  3,886,648,350  4,061,481,045 
Expenses
     

     

    
    
Total Expenses  3,613,018,609  3,488,103,015 
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation 
and amortisation (EBITDA)

 273,629,741  573,378,030 

    
    
    

 (98,479,429)  256,674,813 
Tax expense
    
    
    
    
Total tax expense  (2,991,596)  66,284,916 

 (95,487,833)  190,389,897 

Earning per equity share (nominal value of 
share Rs 10 each ( 31 March 2015: 10) 
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

 (All amounts in `
Year ended 31 

March 2016
Year ended 31 

March 2015

 185,752,177  532,624,954 

Cash generated from operations
Taxes paid

 919,563,364  504,084,258 

 (261,671,080)  (222,449,266)

 (601,985,208)  (432,379,016)
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

For B S R  & Co. LLP 
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
Repro India Limited

Vijay Bhatt Sanjeev Vohra             Mukesh Dhruve 

Dimple Chopra 

Mumbai Mumbai 

 (All amounts in `
Year ended 31 

March 2016
Year ended 31 

March 2015

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  95,165,964  39,258,886 

Components of cash and cash equivalents

With banks

 95,165,964  39,258,888 
 

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

1. Corporate information

2. Basis of preparation

Principles of Consolidation:

Name of the  
Company

Country of
Incorporation

Holding as on
31 March 2016

Holding as on
31 March 2015

Financial
Year ends on

Limited
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a)  Use of estimates

 Assets

 Liabilities
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 Operating cycle
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d) Inventories

  

e) Investments

f) Revenue recognition

 Sale of goods:
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 Income from Services: 

 Export incentives:

 Interest:

 Dividends:

h) Foreign currency translation

 Initial Recognition:

 Conversion:

 Exchange differences
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j) Impairment of Tangible and Intangible assets

k) Income taxes
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l) Employee Stock Option Plan
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m) Segment reporting

 Segment accounting policies

n) Earnings per share

o) Provisions

p) Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

q) Derivative Instruments and Hedge Accounting
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r) Operating leases
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3 Share Capital  (All amounts in `
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 
Authorised 

`
Issued, subscribed and fully paid up

`
a. Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the 
year
Equity shares  31 March 2016  31 March 2015 

 Number  Amount  Number  Amount 
At the commencement and 

 b. Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to equity shares 

` `

c. Shares held by holding/ultimate holding company and/or their subsidiaries/
associates

 31 March 2016  31 March 2015 
Number  Amount Number  Amount 

   
d. Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company

 31 March 2016  31 March 2015 
 Number % holding 

in the  class
 Number  % holding 

in the  class
Equity shares of ` 10 each fully paid-up held by

4 Reserves and surplus
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 
Capital reserve

Securies premium account

General reserve
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(All amounts in `
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 
Less : Appropriations

Total Appropriations  39,462,552  232,477,303 
 1,145,193,979  1,280,144,365 

 -  65,265 
Foreign currency monetary item 
translation difference

 (23,117,178)  (2,580,064)
Total reserves and surplus  1,717,847,019  1,873,399,784 

4.1 Minority interest

5
 Non-current  Current 

 31 March 
2016 

 31 March 
2015 

 31 March 
2016 

 31 March 
2015 

Term loans (Secured)

 461,199,004  513,460,277  116,747,850  47,401,209 

 461,199,004  513,460,277  -  - 
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Terms of repayments
Foreign currency loans from banks

Security Rate of 
Interest

Loan 
Period

Repayment 
Schedule

Balance as 
at          31 

March  
2016

First 

date of the 
facility

3 months One time 

3 months One time 

3 months 

instalments 

months

3 months 

instalments 

months

3 months 

installments 

months
 569,759,799 
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Security Rate of 
Interest

Loan 
Period

Repayment 
Schedule

 Balance 
as at   

31-March  
2016  

First 

date of the 
facility

loans

 
`

loans

 
`

loans

 
`

13 August 

loans

 
`

loans

 
`

 6,958,055 

` 

6 Deferred tax liabilities (net) (All amounts in `
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 
Deferred tax liability

Total deferred tax liability (A) 172,672,724  133,187,610 
Deferred tax assets

Total deferred tax asset (B)  87,787,946  45,311,236 
Deferred tax liabilities (net) (A-B) 84,884,778  87,876,374 

7 Provisions
 Long-term  Short-term 

 31 March 
2016 

31 March 
2015

 31 March 
2016 

31 March  
2015

Provision for employee 

 73,133,861  42,062,070  3,735,732  24,561,670 
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 Long-term  Short-term 
 31 March 

2016 
31 March 

2015
 31 March 

2016 
31 March  

2015
Other provisions 

 
`  
`

 
`  
`

 -  1,567,888  39,370,523  140,478,046 
 73,133,861  43,629,958  43,106,255  165,039,716 

8
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 
Secured

 1,340,924,180  1,516,596,482 
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9 Other current liabilities (All amounts in `
 Non Current  Current 

 31 March 
2016 

 31 March 
2015 

 31 March 
2016 

 31 March 
2015 

Other liabilities

deposit

  

Other payables

goods

 688,094  4,371,359  279,095,678  148,098,348 
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

11 Intangible Fixed assets  (All amounts in `
Partiulars  Computer 

At 1 April 2014  216,503,694 
Additions

At 31 March 2015  232,396,710 
At 1 April 2015  232,396,710 
Additions

At 31 March 2016  244,630,888 

At 1 April 2014

At 31 March 2015  145,520,445 
At 1 April 2015  145,520,445 

At 31 March 2016  171,371,379 
Net block  - 
At 31 March 2015  86,876,265 
At 31 March 2016  73,259,510 

12 Deferred tax assets
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 

13 Loans and advance

 Non-current  Current 
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 

` 

`
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 Non-current  Current 
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 

Loans and advances to 
employees 

Total  253,510,122  527,047,679  234,633,756  197,553,760 

company
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14 Trade receivables and other assets  (All amounts in `
 Non-current  Current  

 31 March 
2016 

 31 March 
2015 

 31 March 
2016 

 31 March 
2015 

(A)

good                              (B)
Total (A+B)  -  -  1,491,463,197  1,706,457,557 

Other assets
Unsecured considered 
good unless stated 

(A)
Others

deposits

(B)
Total (A+B)  16,335,503  33,040,437  41,915,164  54,648,235 

15
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 

` 
` 

 352,561,575  247,615,481 

amounted to `
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16 Cash and bank balances  (All amounts in `
 Non-current  Current 

 31 March 
2016 

 31 March 
2015 

 31 March 
2016 

 31 March 
2015 

Cash and cash equivalents 

On unpaid dividend 
account

 -  -  95,165,964  39,258,888 
Other bank balances:

 1,882,376  1,759,656  3,338,608  5,255,893 

 -  -  95,165,964  39,258,888 
Margin money deposits given as security

`  
`

Details of bank balances/Deposits
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 

17 Revenue from operations

 3,735,499,541  3,864,200,544 

 3,735,780,961  3,864,946,201 
Other operating revenue

Revenue from operations  3,844,437,923  3,956,489,428 
18.1 Other income

 42,210,427  104,991,617 
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 (All amounts in `
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March  

2015 
18.2 Interest income 

 793,650  7,666,204 
19

 2,318,170,784  2,289,005,931 

 2,162,394,164  2,147,608,231 

consumed

 2,162,394,164  2,147,608,231 

material

 155,776,620  141,397,700 
20

Inventories at the end of the year

 153,889,891  52,695,386 
Inventories at the beginning of the year

 52,693,848  55,756,690 
 (101,196,043)  3,061,304 

21

Leave encashment
 507,875,488  492,988,706 

22 Other expenses
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 (All amounts in `
 31 March 

2016 
 31 March 

2015 

Repairs and maintenance:

 81,982,316  80,828,669 

Loading and unloading expenses

Miscellaneous expenses
 1,043,945,000  844,444,774 

Payment to auditors
As auditor:

 3,446,323  2,593,829 
23 Deprecation and amortization expenses

 208,852,989  200,609,018 
24 Finance costs

 164,049,831  123,760,403 
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25 Earnings per share (EPS)
Particulars

calculating

 Particulars  31 March 
2016 

(Funded) 

 31 March 
2015 

(Funded) 

 31 March 
2016 

(Unfunded) 

 31 March 
2015 

(Unfunded) 

assets

Actual return on Plan 
assets

282,379 389,672 - -

Balance Sheet
Details of Provision for 
Gratuity

 31 March 
2016 

(Funded) 

 31 March 
2015 

(Funded) 

31 March 
2016 

(Unfunded)

 31 March 
2015 

(Unfunded) 

Plan asset / (liability) (57,004,572) (40,400,018) (2,995,959) (11,549,945)



1 7 8

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 

obligation
31 March 

2016 
(Funded)

31 March 
2015 

(Funded)

31 March 
2016 

(Unfunded)

31 March 
2015 

(Unfunded)

obligation 59,689,879 44,548,849 2,995,959 11,549,945

31 March 
2016 

(Funded)

31 March 
2015 

(Funded)

`
The major categories of plan assets as a percentage of fair value of total plan 

 
Particulars  31 March 

2016
 31 March 

2015

Lives Lives 

Ultimate Ultimate

Experience adjustment for gratuity
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Particulars 31 March 
2016

31 March 
2015

31 March 
2014

31 March 
2013

31 March 
2012

plan assets

` `

27.  Employee stock options plans

`
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Particulars 31 March  2016 31 March  2015
Number of 

options
Weighted 
Average 

Exercise Price 
(`)

Number 
of options

Weighted 
Average 

Exercise Price 
(`)

Outstanding at the 

Outstanding at the 

Range of exercise 
price (` Per share)

Number 
of options 

outstanding

Weighted average 
remaining 

contractual life of 
options (in years)

Weighted average 
exercise price  
(` per share)

Range of exercise 
price (` per share)

Number 
of options 

outstanding

Weighted average 
remaining 

contractual life of 
options (in years)

Weighted average 
exercise price  
(` per share)

Particulars 31 March 2016 31 March 2015

`
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

28. Segment information
 Business segment

 Geographical segment

Particulars Year In India Outside India Total

29. Related party disclosures under Accounting Standard 18 

Name of the Related party Nature of Relationship

Relatives of Key Management Personnel  

or their relatives

 
 
 



1 8 2

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 

N
am

e
Y

ea
r 

E
n

d
ed

H
ol

d
in

g 
S

u
b

si
d

ia
ry

 
K

M
P

R
el

at
iv

e 
of

 
K

M
P

E
n

te
rp

ri
se

s 

b
y 

K
M

P

T
ot

al
R

ec
ei

va
b

le
/ 

(P
ay

ab
le

) a
t 

th
e 

ye
ar

 e
n

d

R
em

u
n

er
at

io
n

T
ot

al
31

-M
ar

-1
6

-
-

12
,1

44
,5

00
2,

98
3,

18
3

-
14

,8
18

,5
31

3,
16

5,
93

6
31

-M
ar

-1
5

-
-

24
,6

07
,7

00
1,

77
0,

41
5

-
26

,3
78

,1
15

-
R

en
t

1.
  

R
el

at
ed

 p
ar

ty
 d

is
cl

os
u

re
s 

u
n

d
er

 A
cc

ou
n

ti
n

g 
S

ta
n

d
ar

d
 1

8



1 8 3

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

N
am

e
Y

ea
r 

E
n

d
ed

H
ol

d
in

g 
S

u
b

si
d

ia
ry

 
K

M
P

R
el

at
iv

e 
of

 
K

M
P

E
n

te
rp

ri
se

s 

b
y 

K
M

P

T
ot

al
R

ec
ei

va
b

le
/ 

(P
ay

ab
le

) a
t 

th
e 

ye
ar

 e
n

d

T
ot

al
31

-M
ar

-1
6

10
,2

50
,4

00
-

-
15

,3
70

,0
00

18
,4

50
,7

20
44

,0
71

,1
20

28
9,

83
2

31
-M

ar
-1

5
10

,1
12

,4
00

-
-

15
,3

70
,0

00
18

,2
02

,3
20

43
,6

84
,7

20
-

D
ep

os
it

 

T
ot

al
31

-M
ar

-1
6

-
-

-
-

-
-

40
,0

00
,0

00
31

-M
ar

-1
5

-
-

-
-

-
-

27
7,

75
0,

00
0



1 8 4

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 

N
am

e
Y

ea
r 

E
n

d
ed

H
ol

d
in

g 
S

u
b

si
d

ia
ry

 
K

M
P

R
el

at
iv

e 
of

 
K

M
P

E
n

te
rp

ri
se

s 

b
y 

K
M

P

T
ot

al
R

ec
ei

va
b

le
/ 

(P
ay

ab
le

) a
t 

th
e 

ye
ar

 e
n

d

P
ro

fe
ss

io
n

al
 F

ee

T
ot

al
31

-M
ar

-1
6

-
-

-
-

2,
26

6,
88

0
2,

26
6,

88
0

-
31

-M
ar

-1
5

-
-

-
-

5,
39

3,
28

0
5,

39
3,

28
0

-
P

u
rc

h
as

e 
of

 P
ac

k
in

g 
M

at
er

ia
l  

T
ot

al
31

-M
ar

-1
6

62
,4

48
,3

98
-

-
-

-
62

,4
48

,3
98

1,
45

5,
63

7

O
u

ts
ou

rc
in

g 
C

h
ar

ge
s 

T
ot

al
31

-M
ar

-1
6

-
-

-
-

2,
39

9,
34

8
2,

39
9,

34
8

-
31

-M
ar

-1
5

-
-

-
-

-
-

-

T
ot

al
31

-M
ar

-1
6

-
-

-
-

5,
46

0,
73

5
5,

46
0,

73
5

(1
,4

31
,7

95
)

31
-M

ar
-1

5
-

-
-

-
2,

00
2,

97
6

2,
00

2,
97

6
(1

65
,9

57
)

L
oa

n
s 

ta
k

en
 

T
ot

al
31

-M
ar

-1
6

-
-

-
-

-
-

22
9,

00
0

31
-M

ar
-1

5
-

-
-

-
-

-
22

9,
00

0



1 8 5

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

30.    Capital and other commitments

`
` 

31.   Contingent liabilities

Contingent Liabilities 31 March 2016 31 March 2015

 Note 1

to `

 Note 2

 Note 3

 
`

32  Derivative instruments and unhedged foreign currency exposure

Particulars Currency USD Purpose

Import payables
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Particulars Currency USD GBP EUR SGD JYP

Export trade receivables
Particulars Currency

Foreign Currency loan (PCFC)

Buyers credit/Letter of credit

33.  Deferral/capitalization of exchange differences

 

`  
`

2006



1 8 7
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Particulars Year ended Year ended
31 March 2016 31 March 2015

219,481

`  
` ` `
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` `
` `

36.  Operating lease as lessee

Non-cancellable operating lease payable 
(minimum lease payments) under these lease 

31 March 2016 31 March 2015

`
 

`

37. Disclosure on Corporate Social Responsibility (‘CSR’)
 i.  

`  `

 ii. `  `

Particulars In cash* Yet to be paid 
in cash

Total

38.  Information relating to subsidiaries

Name of the 
Company

Share in Net assets 
(31 March 2016)

 
(31 March 2016)

As a % of
consolidated 

net assets

Amount As a % of
consolidated 

Amount

Parent

Subsidiaries
Indian subsidiaries

Limited
Total 102.40% 1,870,653,111 96.84% -92,468,333
a)  Adjustments 

arising out of 
consolidation

b) Minority interest
Total 100.00% 1,826,884,609 100.00% -95,487,833
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Name of the 
Company

Share in Net assets  
(31 March 2015)

 
(31 March 2015)

As a % of
consolidated 

net assets

Amount As a % of
consolidated 

Amount

Parent

Subsidiaries
Indian subsidiaries

Limited
Total 101.98% 2,021,729,543 98.78% 188,058,298
a)  Adjustments 

arising out of 
consolidation

b) Minority interest
Total 100.00% 1,982,437,374 100.00% 190,389,897

 Notes: 

For B S R  & Co. LLP 
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
Repro India Limited

Vijay Bhatt Sanjeev Vohra             Mukesh Dhruve 

Dimple Chopra 

Mumbai Mumbai 
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